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Akums Lifesciences Limited(ALL-1)
Village-Sundran,Post Office Mubarakpur Tehsil-Derabassi, District-SAS Nagar DERABASSI  Punjab India 140507

Ph No.:   E-Mail :  

GSTIN No. : 03AACCP1419K1ZP

CIN No. : L24231CH1996PLC017755

Mfg Lic No

PURCHASE ORDER
110588 Vendor GSTIN No. 03AAECD5047M2ZM
DREXEL ELECTRONICS AND ENGINEERING PRODUCT
PVT.LTD.

IND AREA PLOT NO.442
SECTOR-82, JLPL SAS NAGAR
MOHALI 160055 Punjab
 9316660098

PURCHASE ORDER 3100000031
P.O.DATE 06.02.2021

Our PAN No. : AACCP1419K
State Code : 03

SNo. Item Description UOM Quantity Accep

tance

Limit

+ %

Rate INR Del.Date Amount INR

1 ONLINE MONITORING SYSTEM
ONLINE MONITORING SYSTEM DX4P
COMPRISING OF: 1) INBUILT DISPLAY
<(>&<)> MODULAR PC INSTALLED IN
THE MAIN FRAME PANEL. 2) WALL
MOUNTD/STANDALONE ENGINEERED
PANEL WITH ALL ELECTRONICS FOR
MONITORING STACK PARAMETERS
INCLUDING VOC <(>&<)> TOC. 3)
TRANSMITTER <(>&<)>SUCTION
ASSEMBLY. 4) SOFTWARE FOR ONLINE
MONITORING INBUILT. 5) ALL
CABLES. BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 1)
SAMPLING SHALL BE DONE AT
PRE-DESINATED TIME INTERVAL WHICH
CAN BE VARIED AS REQD. BY THE
USER OR CPCB. 2) ALL PARAMTERES
SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON PANEL
SCREEN <(>&<)> OLINE WEB SERVER
SOFTWARE ACCESSIBLE THRU
DEDICATED USER NAME <(>&<)>
PASSWORD. 3) VISUAL ALARM SHALL
BE ACTIVATED WHEN THE STATUS
INREASES ABOVE SET LIMIT
(OPTIONAL). 4) ADDITIONAL CUSTOM
FEATURES AS REQD.BY THE
USER(OPTIONAL).
*********************************
***
 Mat.No: 60047380 HSN No: 9027
 CGST @ 9%  SGST @ 9%

NOS 1.000 0.0 600000.00020.02.2021      600000.00
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PAYMENT TERMS : Payable in 3
installments (Not use)
Incoterms : FOR - Free on Road / AT OUR
PLANT DERABASSI
RATES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTATION REF NO:
DEEP/20-21/19-01/2 DT: 19.01.2021. &
FURTHER NEGOTIATED WITH VENDOR ON DT:
21.01.2021.
****************************************
***********
PAYMENT TERMS: 40% ADVANCE & 60% AGAINST
SUPPLY OF MATERIAL.
****************************************
***********
Points to be considered at time
dispatch:

1.List Price/MRP : Price should not be
more than List Price & MRP.  Old List or
MRP products are not acceptable. MRP of
product should not be tempered & it
should be clearly visible.
2.Specification : Specification of
Material should be strictly adhere to PO
Material Description & Technical
Annexure. i.e. Make, Model, Pack Size,
HSN/SAC Code, Grade, MOC, COA,
Dimensions, shelf life of the product &
Technical spec. etc. where ever
applicable.
3.Short Expiry : Please note short
expiry material will not be acceptable.
Specially in all types of chemicals.
4.Warranty : Please mention warranty
terms in original invoice where ever
applicable.
5.Original Invoice : Original Invoice
will be sent along with consignment or
courier to the concerned persons
immediate after dispatch of material.

Total Item Value
IN: Central GST
IN: State GST

600,000.00 
54,000.00 
54,000.00 

(INR.SEVEN LAKH EIGHT THOUSAND RUPEES AND ZERO PAISE) Grand Total 708,000.00 
Terms & Conditions of Purchase Order

The following points needs to be adhered while making an invoice. In absence of any of these mandatory

requirements, the invoice/ material WILL NOT be accepted:

01.All invoices must bear our Purchase Order No. and the same delivery address needs to be mentioned as in

the Purchase Order header. Vendor will ensure to connect and share all communication on buyer registered

Email I'd & official contact No. as per email signature banner only.

2 of 3
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02.The criteria of Quality as defined in the Purchase Order must be followed, failing which, the bill/

material will not be accepted.Please ensure  No official communication shall be allowed on personal contact

numbers and E mail ID's.

03.The materials/ machines must be dispatched with proper E-Way bill wherever applicable.

04.The original invoice and other related documents must be addressed to our Commercial Dept as per the

address mentioned in the Purchase Order header.

05.No payment shall be paid, if the Vendor does not deposit the GST amount timely and furnish the appropriate

return within due date.

06.In case advance payment has been made, Vendor will timely deposit GST and will file appropriate return

within time. In case of failure recovery will be made along with applicable tax, interest and penalty.
 07. Important Note:

Vendor invoice shall be processed for payment on the basis of assumption that below conditions are strictly

adhered by you:-

1. Vendor has filed his outward return (i.e. GSTR1) by 11th /13th of following month/quarter. You are

responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digits unique IRN as may be

applicable. In Case, E-invoice is not applicable to you, you have to declare on your invoice that the

provision of e-invoicing does not apply to us due to threshold limit or any other exemption, if available.

2. In absence of any of the above points  like

(a)If you have not filed your GST returns within timelines, by including the invoices raised by you;

(b)If you have not paid GST in timely manner;

(c)If your invoices don't have any a valid IRN/QR Code.

 Then, we won't be able to process your invoice for payment. You will be liable to make good any loss arising

out of the lapse on your part in this regard and the said loss shall be recovered from you along with

interest of 18% p.a. and penalty, if any.

3. You are responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digit unique IRN

No. as may be applicable .In case of any invalid invoice due to which our GST credit is denied, the same will

be recovered from you with applicable interest and penalties .We also reserves the right to reject your

invoices that are invalid, in which case the payment terms will commence from the date of  providing of valid

invoice by you to us.

4. Payment of your valid Tax invoice shall be subject to the condition that you shall ensure that proper

invoice, credit and debit note data is uploaded in the GST and GST liability is paid by you within statutory

deadlines, to enable we claim GST credits of the taxes in timely manner. In case of any mismatch in the data

uploaded by you on GST portal Vs the invoices submitted or GST paid to Govt. Vs Govt. charged to us, we

reserves the right to recover the GST along with interest and penalties after providing reasonable

opportunity to you to rectify the error, but not later than 31st October after close of each financial year.

Also, we reserves the right to reject your invoices if they are not appropriately and timely uploaded on

Govt. Portal or tax is not paid in time.

PREPARED BY
MALAPRASAD

APPROVED BY
Purchase Head

APPROVED BY
Finance
Head-API

APPROVED BY
Operation
Head API

APPROVED BY
Finance

 Corp.Off:   Godrej Eternia, E3H, 3rd Floor, Tower B, Chandigarh Ph:27011315 Fax: 27023256
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Akums Lifesciences Limited(ALL-1)
Village-Sundran,Post Office Mubarakpur Tehsil-Derabassi, District-SAS Nagar DERABASSI  Punjab India 140507

Ph No.:   E-Mail :  

GSTIN No. : 03AACCP1419K1ZP

CIN No. : L24231CH1996PLC017755

Mfg Lic No

PURCHASE ORDER
110588 Vendor GSTIN No. 03AAECD5047M2ZM
DREXEL ELECTRONICS AND ENGINEERING PRODUCT
PVT.LTD.

IND AREA PLOT NO.442
SECTOR-82, JLPL SAS NAGAR
MOHALI 160055 Punjab
 9316660098

PURCHASE ORDER 3500000393
P.O.DATE 21.04.2023

Our PAN No. : AACCP1419K
State Code : 03

SNo. Item Description UOM Quantity Accep

tance

Limit

+ %

Rate INR Del.Date Amount INR

1 ONLINE STACK MONITOR ANALYSER
MAKE : DREXEL "Continuos Emission
Monitoring Analyzer with HMI
Display Parameter SPM
(Triboelectric Type)30 mtr Cable
provided by Vndor for interfacing
b/w SPM sensor to main
panel.@180,000/- and for
additional 20 mtr cable required.
Total- 50 mtr cable
required.(Inclusive 60 mtr length
of cables and Pipe for
interfacing between the SPM
sensor to main panel)
Commissioning Charges /freight
chages @6,000/- ( This is
Inclusive) Cloud logger (device )
for Online server connectivity #
one time @26 ,000/- Annual Online
Server Cnnectivity charges (01
parameter )@10,000/-
 Mat.No: 60061748 HSN No:
39239090
Discount 33000.00-
 CGST @ 9%  SGST @ 9%

NOS 1.000 0.0 222000.00030.05.2023      222000.00
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PAYMENT TERMS : Manual Payment Term
Incoterms : FOR - Free on Road / AT
PLANT - DERABASSI
RATES AS PER ATTACHED QUOTATION
Ref.no.DXL/2023-24/0401
Date: 01-04-2023.and FURTHUR DISCUSSION
WITH VENDOR

PAYMENT TERMS: 40% ADVANCE ALONG WITH PO
AND 40% AFTER RECEIVED OF MATERIAL WITH
IN 07 DAYS WITH GST AND 20% AFTER
SUCESSFULLY INSTALLATION AND HAND OVER.

NOTE : ALONG WITH MATERIAL CALIBRATION
REPORT
****************************************
*****************************
ONLINE STACK MONITORING ANALYSER ALONG
WITH MAXIMUM 30 MTR LENGTH OF CABLES AND
PIPE FOR INTERFACING BETWEEN THE SPM
SENSOR TO MAIN PANEL.

NOTE  "
1) ONLINE STACK MONITOR ANALYSER BASIC
PRICE 180000/- RS AND DISOCUNT 15%
2) commissioning Charges /freight
charges @6,000/- ( This is Inclusive)
3) Cloud logger (device ) for Online
server connectivity # one time @26,000/-
4) Annual Online Server Connectivity
charges (01 parameter )@10,000/-

TOTAL 189,000.00/- + GST EXTRA

****************************************
*****************************

Total Item Value
Absolute discount
IN: Central GST
IN: State GST

222,000.00 
33,000.00-
17,010.00 
17,010.00 

(INR.TWO LAKH TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND TWENTY RUPEES AND ZERO
PAISE)

Grand Total 223,020.00 

Warranty : ONE YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE DATE OF RECEIPT OF MATERIAL

Warranty: All the equipment supplied by us shall be under 12-month

warranty.

Training: We shall train one of your technicians in operation and basic

troubleshooting during installation including interaction session with

our ONLINE team for troubleshooting.

Installation: Within 1-2 days from the date of system delivery at site

**********************************************************************

Points to be considered at time dispatch:

2 of 4
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1.List Price/MRP : Price should not be more than List Price <(>&<)> MRP.

Old List or MRP products are not acceptable. MRP of product should not

be tempered <(>&<)> it should be clearly visible.

2.Specification : Specification of Material should be strictly adhere to

PO Material Description <(>&<)> Technical Annexure. i.e. Make, Model,

Pack Size, HSN/SAC Code, Grade, MOC, COA, Dimensions, shelf life of the

product <(>&<)> Technical spec. etc. where ever applicable.

3.Short Expiry : Please note short expiry material will not be

acceptable. Specially in all types of chemicals.

4.Warranty : Please mention warranty terms in original invoice where

ever applicable.

5.Original Invoice : Original Invoice will be sent along with

consignment or courier to the concerned persons immediate after dispatch

of material.

Terms & Conditions of Purchase Order
The following points needs to be adhered while making an invoice. In absence of any of these mandatory

requirements, the invoice/ material WILL NOT be accepted:

01.All invoices must bear our Purchase Order No. and the same delivery address needs to be mentioned as in

the Purchase Order header. Vendor will ensure to connect and share all communication on buyer registered

Email I'd & official contact No. as per email signature banner only.

02.The criteria of Quality as defined in the Purchase Order must be followed, failing which, the bill/

material will not be accepted.Please ensure  No official communication shall be allowed on personal contact

numbers and E mail ID's.

03.The materials/ machines must be dispatched with proper E-Way bill wherever applicable.

04.The original invoice and other related documents must be addressed to our Commercial Dept as per the

address mentioned in the Purchase Order header.

05.No payment shall be paid, if the Vendor does not deposit the GST amount timely and furnish the appropriate

return within due date.

06.In case advance payment has been made, Vendor will timely deposit GST and will file appropriate return

within time. In case of failure recovery will be made along with applicable tax, interest and penalty.
 07. Important Note:

Vendor invoice shall be processed for payment on the basis of assumption that below conditions are strictly

adhered by you:-

1. Vendor has filed his outward return (i.e. GSTR1) by 11th /13th of following month/quarter. You are

responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digits unique IRN as may be

applicable. In Case, E-invoice is not applicable to you, you have to declare on your invoice that the

provision of e-invoicing does not apply to us due to threshold limit or any other exemption, if available.

2. In absence of any of the above points  like

(a)If you have not filed your GST returns within timelines, by including the invoices raised by you;

(b)If you have not paid GST in timely manner;

(c)If your invoices don't have any a valid IRN/QR Code.

 Then, we won't be able to process your invoice for payment. You will be liable to make good any loss arising

out of the lapse on your part in this regard and the said loss shall be recovered from you along with

interest of 18% p.a. and penalty, if any.

3. You are responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digit unique IRN

No. as may be applicable .In case of any invalid invoice due to which our GST credit is denied, the same will

be recovered from you with applicable interest and penalties .We also reserves the right to reject your

invoices that are invalid, in which case the payment terms will commence from the date of  providing of valid

3 of 4
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invoice by you to us.

4. Payment of your valid Tax invoice shall be subject to the condition that you shall ensure that proper

invoice, credit and debit note data is uploaded in the GST and GST liability is paid by you within statutory

deadlines, to enable we claim GST credits of the taxes in timely manner. In case of any mismatch in the data

uploaded by you on GST portal Vs the invoices submitted or GST paid to Govt. Vs Govt. charged to us, we

reserves the right to recover the GST along with interest and penalties after providing reasonable

opportunity to you to rectify the error, but not later than 31st October after close of each financial year.

Also, we reserves the right to reject your invoices if they are not appropriately and timely uploaded on

Govt. Portal or tax is not paid in time.

PREPARED BY
KKMAHARA

APPROVED BY
Purchase Head

APPROVED BY
Finance
Head-API

APPROVED BY
Operation
Head API

APPROVED BY
Finance

APPROVED BY
MD

 Corp.Off:   Godrej Eternia, E3H, 3rd Floor, Tower B, Chandigarh Ph:27011315 Fax: 27023256
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Akums Lifesciences Limited(ALL-1)
Village-Sundran,Post Office Mubarakpur Tehsil-Derabassi, District-SAS Nagar DERABASSI  Punjab India 140507

Ph No.:   E-Mail :  

GSTIN No. : 03AACCP1419K1ZP

CIN No. : L24231CH1996PLC017755

Mfg Lic No

PURCHASE ORDER
114200 Vendor GSTIN No. 02AAAFW9416E1ZG
WOCK OLIVER 

PLOT NO. 154, EPIP-1, JHARMAJRI, BADDI,
DISTT. SOLAN, Solan, Himachal Pradesh,
BADDI 173205 Himachal Pradesh
 9216088700
wockoliveroperations@gmail.com

PURCHASE ORDER 3500000560
P.O.DATE 22.12.2023

Our PAN No. : AACCP1419K
State Code : 03

SNo. Item Description UOM Quantity Accep

tance

Limit

+ %

Rate INR Del.Date Amount INR

1 SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT(STP)
50 KLD SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AS
PER ATTACHED ANNEXURE TYPICAL
TURBO BIO REACTOR# SYSTEM 1.
Total flow rate : 50 m3 per day
2. Operting hours : Continuous 3.
Design flow rate : 2.5 m3 per
hour TURBO BIO REACTOR# SYSTEM 1.
Model : 12 TBR 2. Rated Flow
Capacity : 25 m3 per hour. Along
with following material inclusive
1)Complete Plant MOC Marine Epoxy
2)Filter Press 12 Plates MOC MS
with Screwump 3)MS Tanks 20KL
(Inner coating Marine Epoxy)
4)Treated water tank 10 KL HDPE
Sintex Make 3 Layer 5)Surge Tank
2 KL MOC HDPE MakeSintex 3 Layer
6)Sludge Holding tank 2 KL HDPE
Make Sintex 3 Layer 7)Kirloskar
make SUMP PUMP 8)RCC Cemented
Blocks M20-30 36 Nos wth
installation at Akums Sundra Site
 Mat.No: 50001348 HSN No:
39239090
IGST @ 18%

NOS 1.000 0.0 1880000.00015.02.2024     1880000.00
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PAYMENT TERMS : Manual Payment Term
Incoterms : FOR - Free on Road / AT
SUNDRAN PLANT
PAYMENT TERMS :30% ADVANCE ALONG WITH PO
60% AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION AT VENDOR
SITE PRIOR TO DISPATCH AND BALANCE 10%
AFTER SUCESSFUL COMMISSIONING ,
INSTALLATION AND SATISFACTORY REPORT
SUBMITTED BY PLANT.

THE PRICE ARE AS PER ATTACHED QUOTATION
REFERENCE No. WO/STP/23-24/150_Rev-III
ON DTD: 20.12.2023 AND FURTHER
NEGOTIATION WITH Mr. VIKESH JI ON DTD:
22.12.2023. AND TECHNICALLY APPROVED BY
PLANT RECEIVED MAIL and COMMERCIALLY
VERIFIED BY MR. BHARAT SINGH BISHT
****************************************
************
TERMS OF SUPPLY:
1.PACKING, FORWARDING, LOADING/UNLOADING
AND INSURANCE IN SUPPLIER SCOPE.
2.TRANSPORTATION FOR DOOR DELIVERY
3.LOADING AND UNLOADING INCLUSIVE
4.ERECTION AND INSTALLATION: INCLUSIVE
5.DOCUMENTS: DQ/OQ/IQ AND TEST
CERTIFICATES INCLUSIVE ALONG WITH
MATERIAL.
6.CONTROL PANEL: SHOULD BE LICENCE FREE
7.DELIVERY: 45 DAYS AFTER ORDER AND
DRAWING APPROVAL.
8.HYDRO TEST, PRESSURE TEST, LEAKAGE
TEST INCLUSIVE
9.TRAVELING, BOARDING AND LODGING FOR
OUR SITE ENGINEER: INCLUSIVE NO
ADDITIONAL CHARGES.

Total Item Value
IN: Integrated GST

1,880,000.00 
338,400.00 

(INR.TWENTY-TWO LAKH EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED RUPEES
AND ZERO PAISE)

Grand Total 2,218,400.00 

ALL PROJECT DETAISL ANS SPECS AS PER ATTACHED ANNEXURE-I.

PROJECT INFROMATION:

1.1 Project : Sewage treatment plant/TBR#

1.2 Ref no. : WO/STP/23-24/150_Rev-III

1.3 Total flow rate : 50 m3 per day

1.4 Operating hours : Continuous
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1.5 Design flow rate : 2.5 m3 per hour

2.0 WO - TURBO BIO REACTOR# SYSTEM

2.1 Model : 12 TBR

2.2 Rated Flow Capacity : 2.5 m3 per hour.

3.0 KEY FEATURES

3.1 Minimal Manpower required.

3.2 Minimal civil work required.

3.3 Minimal operational cost.

3.4 Minimal solid waste generation.

3.5 Easy to install and easy to operate with automatic control

3.6 No odor formation

3.7 Wock Oliver#s VOK bio media has special geometric pattern to

provide maximum surface area in a given volume.

3.8 The micro organisms grow on a carrier "VOK BIOMEDIA" that

remains in suspension within the reactor

Along with following material inclusive

1) Complete Plant MOC Marine Epoxy

2) Filter Press 12 Plates MOC MS with Screw Pump

3) MS Tanks 20KL (Inner coating Marine Epoxy)

4) Treated water tank 10 KL HDPE Sintex Make 3 Layer

5) Surge Tank 2 KL MOC HDPE Make Sintex 3 Layer

6) Sludge Holding tank 2 KL HDPE Make Sintex 3 Layer

7) Kirloskar make SUMP PUMP

8) RCC Cemented Blocks M20-30 36 Nos with installation at Akums

Sundra Site

SCHEDULE OF INCLUSIONS:

1. Installation drawing if required by the client.

2. Sectional, G.A and P<(>&<)>I drawings.

3. Preliminary pipe drawing including connection to customer

requirements.

4. Ready-made foundation block.

5. All internal piping, instruments, valves.

6. Loading, unloading, shifting and freight of skid to location.

SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSION:

1. Site execution support.

2. Intake line <(>&<)> Outlet line to uses points.

3. Power connection to skid.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

01.PACKING AND FORWARDING INCLUSIVE IN VENDOR SCOPE

02.TRANSIT INSURANCE-INCLUSIVE IN VENDOR SCOPE

03.LIQUIDATED DAMAGE: IN CASE, YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO DELIVER THE

MACHINES WITHIN SCHEDULED TIME, YOU WILL BE LIABLE TO PAY US LIQUIDATED

DAMAGES @1% OF COST OF MACHINERY PER WEEK OR PART THEREOF WITH THE

MAXIMUM OF 10% OF TOTAL COST.

04.INSTALLATION,COMMISSIONING AND SUPERVISION : INCLUSIVE IN VENDOR

SCOPE.

05.WARRANTY: ALL ABOVE MATERIAL WILL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD

OF 18 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF SUCCESSFUL INSTALLATION OR 24 MONTHS FROM
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THE DATE OF DELIVERY WHICHEVER COMES FIRST. HOWEVER, DURING WARRANTY

PERIOD, IF THE MACHINE GOES UNDER BREAKDOWN, THE DAYS UNDER BREAKDOWN

SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABOVE WARRANTY PERIOD AND WARRANTY PERIOD

WILL BE EXTENDED

06.DQ,IQ,OQ,PQ DOCUMENTS AND TEST CERTIFICATES TO BE PROVIDED BY YOU ON

FOC BASIS.

Terms & Conditions of Purchase Order
The following points needs to be adhered while making an invoice. In absence of any of these mandatory

requirements, the invoice/ material WILL NOT be accepted:

01.All invoices must bear our Purchase Order No. and the same delivery address needs to be mentioned as in

the Purchase Order header. Vendor will ensure to connect and share all communication on buyer registered

Email I'd & official contact No. as per email signature banner only.

02.The criteria of Quality as defined in the Purchase Order must be followed, failing which, the bill/

material will not be accepted.Please ensure  No official communication shall be allowed on personal contact

numbers and E mail ID's.

03.The materials/ machines must be dispatched with proper E-Way bill wherever applicable.

04.The original invoice and other related documents must be addressed to our Commercial Dept as per the

address mentioned in the Purchase Order header.

05.No payment shall be paid, if the Vendor does not deposit the GST amount timely and furnish the appropriate

return within due date.

06.In case advance payment has been made, Vendor will timely deposit GST and will file appropriate return

within time. In case of failure recovery will be made along with applicable tax, interest and penalty.
 07. Important Note:

Vendor invoice shall be processed for payment on the basis of assumption that below conditions are strictly

adhered by you:-

1. Vendor has filed his outward return (i.e. GSTR1) by 11th /13th of following month/quarter. You are

responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digits unique IRN as may be

applicable. In Case, E-invoice is not applicable to you, you have to declare on your invoice that the

provision of e-invoicing does not apply to us due to threshold limit or any other exemption, if available.

2. In absence of any of the above points  like

(a)If you have not filed your GST returns within timelines, by including the invoices raised by you;

(b)If you have not paid GST in timely manner;

(c)If your invoices don't have any a valid IRN/QR Code.

 Then, we won't be able to process your invoice for payment. You will be liable to make good any loss arising

out of the lapse on your part in this regard and the said loss shall be recovered from you along with

interest of 18% p.a. and penalty, if any.

3. You are responsible to issue a valid tax invoice with government signed QR code and 64 digit unique IRN

No. as may be applicable .In case of any invalid invoice due to which our GST credit is denied, the same will

be recovered from you with applicable interest and penalties .We also reserves the right to reject your

invoices that are invalid, in which case the payment terms will commence from the date of  providing of valid

invoice by you to us.

4. Payment of your valid Tax invoice shall be subject to the condition that you shall ensure that proper

invoice, credit and debit note data is uploaded in the GST and GST liability is paid by you within statutory

deadlines, to enable we claim GST credits of the taxes in timely manner. In case of any mismatch in the data

uploaded by you on GST portal Vs the invoices submitted or GST paid to Govt. Vs Govt. charged to us, we

reserves the right to recover the GST along with interest and penalties after providing reasonable

opportunity to you to rectify the error, but not later than 31st October after close of each financial year.

Also, we reserves the right to reject your invoices if they are not appropriately and timely uploaded on
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Govt. Portal or tax is not paid in time.

PREPARED BY
SKASHYAP

APPROVED BY
Purchase Head

APPROVED BY
Finance
Head-API

APPROVED BY
Operation
Head API

APPROVED BY
Finance

APPROVED BY
MD

 Corp.Off:   Godrej Eternia, E3H, 3rd Floor, Tower B, Chandigarh Ph:27011315 Fax: 27023256
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                                                     WOCK OLIVER 

 
 
Date: 26.02.2024 
 
To 
Akums Lifesciences Limited (ALL-1) 
Derabassi, Punjab 
 
Subject: Handover Certificate of STP Plant capacity 50 KLD installed. 
 
Dear Sir,  
 
I am pleased to certify that the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) with a capacity of 50 KLD, 
installed at Pure and Cure Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. (Akums Lifesciences Ltd.) in Village 
Sundran, PO Mubarakpur, Tehsil Derabassi, Punjab, has been successfully installed & 
commissioned and is currently under stabilization. This accomplishment is following 
Purchase Order No/JOB. No: 3500000560 / WO/2023-24/0050 dated 22/12/2023.  
 

We are confident that the STP will effectively meet the wastewater treatment needs of the 
facility. 
 
Thanks & Regards, 
Wock Oliver 

 

 

 

Total Water Management 

Corporate Office: 
# 364, Sukhna Enclave, (Near Sector 5-
Chandigarh), Kansal, Punjab 
Phone: +91-172-2746321 
Mobile: +91-9876199416, 9216088700 
Telefax-2746321  
Email- wockoliver@gmail.com 
Web site- www.wockoliverglobal.com  
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e-Way Bill No.:
Invoice No. WO/23-24/014 5-Feb-24Dated
Ref. No.

WOCK OLIVER
154, EPIP-1
JHARMAJRI

BADDI
DISTT-SOLAN

HP
GSTIN/UIN: 02AAAFW9416E1ZG

State Name :  Himachal Pradesh, Code : 02

Tax Invoice

IRN : 138d7c9a951d94f5c2a6b3b39958c6c07182d87706723cf8c-
d08c0476fb5e876

Ack No. : 132417324695890
Ack Date : 5-Feb-24

Party : AKUMS LIFESCIENCES LIMITED (ALL-1)
VILLAGE SUNDRAN, PO MUBARAKPUR,
TEHSIL DERABASSI, DISTT SAS NAGAR

GSTIN/UIN : 03AACCP1419K1ZP
State Name : Punjab, Code : 03

e-Invoice

Sl Description of Goods AmountperRateQuantityHSN/SAC
No.
1 Machinery and Apparatus for Filtering 

Or Purifying
15,00,000.00NOS15,00,000.001 NOS842121

IGST OUTPUT 18% 2,70,000.00

Rs. 17,70,000.001 NOSTotal
Amount Chargeable (in words) E. & O.E
Indian Rupees Seventeen Lakh Seventy Thousand Only

HSN/SAC TotalIntegrated TaxTaxable
Tax AmountAmountRateValue

842121 2,70,000.002,70,000.0018%15,00,000.00
Total 2,70,000.002,70,000.0015,00,000.00

Tax Amount (in words)  : Indian Rupees Two Lakh Seventy Thousand Only
Company's VAT TIN : 15111
Company's CST No. : SOL-CST-15110
Company's PAN : AAAFW9416E

Company's Bank Details
Bank Name : AXIS BANK
A/c No. : 918020002810506
Branch & IFS Code: UTIB0000041

Declaration
We declare that this invoice shows the actual price of 
the goods described and that all particulars are true and 
correct.

for WOCK OLIVER

Authorised Signatory

This is a Computer Generated Invoice
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 Ref.  No. WO/STP/23-24/150_Rev-III                                                                                                                                                                                         
 
To 
M/s Akums Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Derabassi. 
Kind Attn. – Mr. Bharat Singh Bisht 
 
SUBJECT  :  Technical offer for Sewage treatment plant of 50 KLD capacity. 
 
Dear Sir, 
We take an opportunity to introduce ourselves as a highly qualified and experienced group of 
engineers engaged in the manufacturing of water and wastewater treatment plants. 
 
Our vast range of products includes, Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP), Sewage Treatment Plant 
(STP), and Reverse Osmosis (R.O.) etc. 
 
Wock-Oliver is globally one of the leading brands, with local manufacturing facilities. The 
company is managed by Australian Team based in India to provide global technology at Indian 
rates. 
 
Our products are warranted and we have made elaborate arrangement for impeccable service-
after-sales. We have successfully commissioned our systems apart from India in Indonesia, 
Malaysia, USA, Panama, Nepal etc. 
 
We enclose herewith, the following documents to provide you insight to our organization, to 
enable you to take appropriate action, in this regard at your end: 
  
1. OUR TECHNO COMMERCIAL OFFER. 
We keenly look forward to your favorable response and assure you of our quality services at all 
levels. 
 
Thanking you. 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
For Wock Oliver 
Dr. Shellay Virk 
Managing Director           DATE: 20.12.2023 
+91-9876199416  

WO Modular Package 
Treatment Plants 
Low capital cost, low 
operating cost, easily 
installed, meets 
discharge consent 
standards 
consistently 

 

Wock-Oliver 
# 364, Sukhna Enclave, (Near Sector 
5-Chandigarh), Kansal, Punjab 
Phone: +91-172-2746321 
Mobile: +91-9876199416 
Email- wockoliver@gmail.com 
Web site- www.wockoliverglobal.com  
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SEWAGE TREATMENT PROPOSAL 
 
                         TYPICAL TURBO BIO REACTOR™ SYSTEM FROM 

WOCK OLIVER  
 

 
 

WOCK-OLIVER 
# 364, Sukhna Enclave 

Near Sector 5-Chandigarh, Kansal, Punjab 
Phone: +91172- 2746321 

Mobile:-09216088100, 09216088200 
Email- wockoliver@gmail.com  

Web site- www.wockoliverglobal.com  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

WO -- your partner in providing today's solution for tomorrow's environment 
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WO - TURBO BIO REACTOR™ SYSTEM 
            

 
INDEX 
 
 
1  PROJECT INFORMATION    

     Schedule attached   - ANNEXURE – I 
 

2    DESIGN PARAMETERS 
         Schedule attached    - ANNEXURE –II 
 
3  PROCESS DESCRIPTION 
 Schedule Attached   - ANNEXURE -III 
 
4 TURBO BIO REACTOR™ AND COMPONENTS 
         Schedule Attached   - ANNEXURE -IV 
 
5  SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES  
 Schedule Attached   - ANNEXURE -V  
 
6 OFFER   
 Schedule Attached   - ANNEXURE -VI 
      
7 MORE INFORMATION ON TECHNOLOGY AND PLANT 

7.1 Warranty 
 
 

 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

77

314



 4 

ANNEXURE – I 
 
PROJECT INFORMATION 
 

1.0 PROJECT INFROMATION 
 

1.1 Project    : Sewage treatment plant/TBR™ 
1.2 Ref no.   :    WO/STP/23-24/150_Rev-III 
1.3 Total flow rate  : 50 m3 per day 
1.4 Operating hours : Continuous 
1.5 Design flow rate : 2.5 m3 per hour 

 
 

2.0 WO - TURBO BIO REACTOR™ SYSTEM  
 

2.1 Model   :        12 TBR  
2.2 Rated Flow Capacity : 2.5 m3 per hour. 

 
3.0  KEY FEATURES 

 

3.1 Minimal Manpower required. 
3.2 Minimal civil work required. 
3.3 Minimal operational cost. 
3.4 Minimal solid waste generation. 
3.5 Easy to install and easy to operate with automatic control 
3.6 No odor formation 
3.7 Wock Oliver’s VOK bio media has special geometric pattern to 

provide maximum surface area in a given volume.  
3.8 The micro organisms grow on a carrier “VOK BIOMEDIA” that 

remains in suspension within the reactor 
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ANNEXURE – II 
 
DESIGN PARAMETERS 
 
  
DESIGN INLET AND OUTLET CHARACTERTICS FOR TBR™ 
 
Flow rate of wastewater :  50 m3/day (Maximum) 
 

 

Parameters Inlet  Outlet 

Temperature Ambient Ambient 

pH 6.0- 8.5 6.5-9.0 

TSS 300-400 ppm <10 ppm 

BOD 200-350 ppm <10 ppm 

COD 600-800 ppm <50 ppm 

O & G 30 ppm <10 ppm 
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ANNEXURE – III 
 

PROCESS DESCRIPTION 
  

PROPOSED WASTEWATER TREATMENT SCHEME 
 
Following treatment scheme is employed for production of quality water for 
irrigation discharge or recycling. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 

SLUDGE 

COLLECTION TANK 

BIO REACTOR 

FLOCCULATION 
TANK 

CLARIFIER 

SURGE TANK 

PRESSURE SAND FILTER (PSF) 

TREATED WATER TANK 

DISINFECTION 

SLUDGE 
HOLDING 

TANK 

 
TURBO BIO REACTOR 

CLIENT’S SCOPE 

ACTIVATED CARBON FILTER (ACF) 

RAW SEWAGE SCREENING 

OIL & GREASE TRAP 

FILTER PRESS 
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BRIEF PROCESS DESCRIPTION OF TBR™  
 
BAR SCREEN: The influent passes through an in-line screen for removal of 
coarse suspended solids. These screens would be manual.  
 
OIL AND GREASE TRAP: Complete oil and grease trap with siphon 
arrangement to arrest all oil contents in the trap will be provided. This trap 
will have specific RCC partition with underflow arrangement to trap oil 
contents in each chamber. In last chamber there will be a siphon arrangement 
as outlet for sewage. The tarp oil contents can be cleaned manually. There can 
be a provision of oil skimmer application on higher volume of oil contents.   
 

COLLECTION TANK: The wastewater is collected in a collection tank to meet 
the peak hour’s requirement and to get a homogenous mixture. Collection 
tank helps in sedimentation of grit in the absence of grit chamber.  
 
TURBO BIO REACTOR™ - PACKAGED SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 
The influent from the equalization tank(s) is pumped to our packaged system. 
 

- AERATION REACTORS: In aerobic chambers, thousands of VOK-bio 
media is fed, upon which the bio mass grow. The attached growth 
ensures that water is treated to the highest possible biological standards 
that are generally not possible with alternative systems such as ASP, 
SBR, MBR, FMR or FAB. 

 
- FLOCCULATION: Water is then fed to flocculation chamber (inbuilt in 

TBR™) which is dosed with alum on a continuous basis at a 
proportional flow rate (sized to the capacity of the plant) for solids 
removal by sedimentation in the clarifier.  
As per our experience generally these chemicals are required during 
initial phase and once a good quality bio growth is achieved this dosing 
can be reduced or eliminated in some cases. 

 
- CLARIFIER: The wastewater from bioreactors will be pumped to a 

secondary clarifier (inbuilt in TBR™) so as to settle out the solids. A 
chemical dosing system will be provided before clarifier to aid in solid 
settling. The supernatant from the clarifier will be fed to surge tank 
whereas the sludge will be sent to sludge drying bed. A part of sludge is 
re-circulated as MLSS to aeration tank. 

 
CHLORINATION CUM DISINFECTION: Clarified water is fed to the chlorine 
contact tank or surge tank. A chlorination system will dose chlorine on a 
continuous basis. This tank will also act as housing tank for filter feed pumps.  
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PRESSURE SAND FILTER (PSF): The disinfected water will then be passed 
through filter(s) to reduce suspended load and turbidity, BOD, colours, odour 
and fine particles. It finally polishes the treated water and also reduces the 
residual chlorine.  
 
ACTIVATED CARBON FILTER (ACF): The disinfected water will then be 
passed through filter(s) to reduce suspended load and turbidity, BOD, colours, 
odour and fine particles. It finally polishes the treated water and also reduces 
the residual chlorine.  
The wastewater so treated can be utilized for gardening or for flushing and 
recycling. 
The backwash from the ACF units will be fed back into the collection tank.  
 
SLUDGE DISPOSAL: A proportion of sludge from the clarifier and bioreactor is 
pumped via the hydro cyclone into the sludge holding tanks. Supernatant 
from the sludge holding tanks is decanted and returned to collection tank for 
re-processing. A part of sludge is periodically re-circulated as MLSS to 
bioreactors.  

FILTER PRESS: A filter press is a piece of equipment used in liquid/solid 
separation. Specifically, the filter press separates the liquids and solids using 
pressure filtration, wherein slurry is pumped into the filter press and is 
dewatered under pressure. Basically, each filter press is designed based on 
the volume and type of slurry that needs to be dewatered. 

The working principle of filter presses is that slurry is pumped into the 
machine such that solids are distributed evenly during the fill cycle. Solids 
build up on the filter cloth, forming the filter cake; the filtrate exits the filter 
plates through the corner ports into the manifold, yielding clean filtered water. 

ELECTRICAL CONTROLS:  TBR™ will have a complete centralized control 
panel mounted on the same skid of TBR™. It will have both automatic and 
manual operation mode. The control system shall include circuit breakers, 
motor, starters and timers all housed in a weatherproof cubicle type panel 
board.  
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ANNEXURE – IV 

 
TURBO BIO REACTOR™ AND COMPONENTS 
 
The Wock Oliver’s Turbo Bio Reactor™ system is based on biodegradation 
and sedimentation technology, which is unique due to its compactness and 
performance in respect of volumetric efficiency. This technology is combined in 
a prefabricated; skid mounted and standardized tank system of variable 
length also suitable for overseas transportation.  

Standard systems are designed for indoor location in closed rooms with draft 
ventilation. Smaller systems may be placed outdoor under shelter with natural 
ventilation. Since the systems are excessively aerated, the smell caused by 
anaerobic rotting is negligible. 

Your Package Plant Requirements 

We understand your requirements related to above project that you like to 
find a solution that can: 

- Processes 50 cum per day of wastewater.  

- Water to be re-used for toilet flush and irrigation. 

We offer complete packaged plant that will satisfy your specific needs.  
 
1 x WO Turbo Bio Reactor™ System Model 12 TBR 

Model: 12 TBR is customized in a three (3) chamber ballast tank. Internal 
sludge handling is included in the system i.e. all sludge is constantly recycled 
for optimum sludge digestion. Sludge is aerobically processed in sludge 
reduction tank. 

Turbo Bio Reactor™ System 
The Turbo Bio-Reactor™ biological process involves the use of VOK media that 
provides surface area for microbial growth and has high BOD load treatment 
capacity. This system thus has advantage of both the activated sludge process 
and conventional fixed film systems. The operating costs of our TBR™ system 
are considered to be in order of 50% lower than the traditional bacteria bed 
and associated structures used for treatment at small works.  
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This system is “ready to go” and easy to understand and operate. 

The associated costs for this work have been excluded in our Budget Price/ 
Quotation but are included as an optional extra cost, if you wish to install. 

The complete packaged plant will have following main components: 

Up Front Control Panel, Three Chamber Ballast Tank, (Includes Sludge 
System) System Feed Pump, Sludge Recycling Pump, Cyclone Sludge 
Separator, Blower, Moving Bed Reactor and Settling Tank, VOK Media, Air 
Distribution System, High-Low Level switch, Piping and Valves. Delivered as 
one package plant. Valves and pipes are pre-assembled with central up-front 
location of all Controls. Automatic Operation once in commission. 

The present treatment plant is suitable for above and below ground 
installation. Installing the units above ground will have a major cost saving 
with regard to the civil work required. Above ground installations require only 
a concrete base while below ground will need excavations, a concrete base and 
selected backfilling materials. 

                                 

Installation & Commissioning 

WO can complete the installation and 
commissioning of your plant together with 
the plant process if you require this 
optional service. This work will include 
connecting the three-phase electricity 
supply to our nearby plant control box, 
connecting to pipe work from the clients 
balance tank to our treatment plant and 
connecting the pipe work from our plant to 
the sewerage system nearby. 
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ANNEXURE - V 
SCHEDULE OF SUPPLY 

          
TURBO BIO-REACTOR™ SYSTEM – MODEL 12 TBR 
Our scope shall include; design, engineering, procurement and supply for Sewage 
Treatment Plant of capacity 50 KL/Day, as per system description and comprising of 
various units with specifications mentioned hereunder. We shall provide 
layout/working drawings. Civil work is excluded from our scope. 

WOCK-OLIVER’s SCOPE OF SUPPLY 

1.0 WO - TURBO BIO REACTOR SYSTEM (Details in Appendix -I) 
2.0 BAR SCREEN 
 MOC  MSEP 
 Quantity Nos. 1 
 Make   Wock Oliver 
3.0 SEWAGE TRANSFER PUMP 
 Capacity KL/hr 2.5 
 Head m 10 
 Type   Centrifugal 
 Make  Kirloskar/WO/Equivalent  
 Quantity Nos. 2(1W+1S) 
4.0 SLUDGE PUMP 
 Capacity KL/hr 2.5 
 Head m 10 
 Type   Centrifugal 
 Make  Kirloskar/WO/Equivalent 
 Quantity Nos. 1 
5.0 AIR BLOWER WITH MOTOR 
 Type   Twin lobe 
 Capacity m3/hr 105 
 Motor make  Bharat Bhijli 
 Make –Blowers  Wock Oliver 
 Quantity Nos. 2(1W+1S) 
6.0  AIR PURGING GRID 
 Type Non –clog, segmented for easy maintenance 
 Tested Pressure Kg/cm2 2.5  
 MOC  PVC 
 Application  STP Aeration 
 Quantity Set  1 
7.0 CHEMICAL DOSING SYSTEM 
 Capacity ltrs/hrs 0 - 6 
 MOC   PP 
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 Make  edose/UKL/Equivalent 
 Dosing Tank  50 ltrs HDPE/2 nos 
 Quantity Nos. 2 
8.0 DISINFECTION SYSTEM 
 Type  On line 
 Chlorine Dosing Pumps  Metering Type 
 Make   edose/UKL/Equivalent 
 Capacity lph 0 - 6  
 Dosing Tank   50 Ltrs. HDPE/1 Nos 
 Quantity Nos. 1  
9.0 FILTER FEED PUMP  
 Capacity Kl/hr 2.5 
 Head m 20 
 Type  Centrifugal 
 Make  Kirloskar/KSB/Equivalent 
 Quantity Nos. 2(1W+1S) 
10.0 PRESSURE SAND FILTERATION (PSF) 
 Capacity  KL/hr 2.5 
 Vessel diameter mm 400 
 Height of vessel mm 1625 
 MOC  FRP 
 Tested Pressure kg/cm2 3.5  
 Accessories The unit will be complete with frontal piping & 

valves and first lot of media 
  Make  Wock Oliver 
 Quantity Nos. 1 
11.0 ACTIVATED CARBON FILTERATION (ACF) 
 Capacity  KL/hr 2.5 
 Vessel diameter mm 400 
 Height of vessel mm 1625 
 MOC  FRP 
 Tested Pressure kg/cm2 3.5  
 Accessories The unit will be complete with frontal piping & 

valves and first lot of media 
  Make  Wock Oliver 
 Quantity Nos. 1 
12.0 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 

12.1 CONTROL PANEL/CENTRE (MCC) 
 Type  TBR™ mounted Vermin proof 
 Make  Wock-Oliver 

 Internal Electrical 
components 

 Schenider 

 WLCD  Minilec 
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12.2 CABLING  Within our battery limit 
12.3 EARTHING  Not in our battery limit (client’s scope) 
13.0 INSTRUMENTATION COMPONENTS 
13.1 All piping and valves 

Piping 
Valves 

  
PVC/UPVC/MS/CI 

14.0 SURGE TANK 
 No. of units No. 1 
 MOC  HDPE 
 Capacity KL 2 
15.0 TREATED WATER TANK 
 No. of units No. 1 
 MOC  HDPE 
 Capacity KL 10 
16.0 COLLECTION TANK 
 No. of units No. 1 
 MOC  MSEP 
 Capacity KL 20 
17.0 SLUDGE HOLDING TANK 
 No. of units No. 1 
 MOC  HDPE 
 Capacity KL 2 
18.0 SUMP PUMP 
 Capacity KL/hr 2.5 
 Head m 10 
 Type   Centrifugal 
 Make  Kirloskar/WO/Equivalent 
 Quantity Nos. 1 
Note: Tanks sizes may have variation of 5-8 % in the final design. 
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Appendix –I 
 

Technical specifications: 
 

1 MOC      MSEP coated 
2. EP Coating Complete 
3. Model  12 TBR 
4. Three Chamber Ballast Tank EP Coated 
5. Bioreactor-I   Complete/filled with bio medium 
6. Bioreactor-II  Complete/filled with bio medium 
7. VOK Bio Media one lot – Proprietary 
8. Settling Tank/Tube settler  MSEP coated/ 1 No 
9. Flocculation Chamber  MSEP coated/ 1 No 
10. High-Low Level switch (WLCD) for 

automation  
Minilec /1 SET 

11. Submerged Piping and Valves   Aster/One lot 
12. Tube Deck media  Tube media –One lot. 
13. Bio catalyst Proprietary/one lot 
14. Over weir MSEP-inbuilt with LCP 
15. Hydrocyclone Inbuilt 
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ANNEXURE VI 
 
SCHEDULE OF INCLUSIONS 
 
1. Installation drawing if required by the client. 

2. Sectional, G.A and P&I drawings. 

3. Preliminary pipe drawing including connection to customer requirements. 

4. Ready-made foundation block. 

5. All internal piping, instruments, valves. 

6. Loading, unloading, shifting & freight of skid to location. 

 

SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSION 

1. Site execution support. 

2. Intake line & Outlet line to uses points. 

3. Power connection to skid. 

4. Traveling, Boarding and lodging for our site Engineer. 

The work will be started within seven days from the date of confirmation 
of order. 
 

PRICE: 
Cost for Turnkey project Sewage Treatment plant of 50 KLD Capacity :                  
Rs. 21, 90,000/- 
Supervision for erection and commissioning charges extra: 65,000/- 
 
Optional: 
In case of increased flow rate of 60 KLD , the bio media will have to be 
increased accordingly for which there will be an additional cost of Rs. 
40,000/- and the same plant will be able to handle upto capacity of 60 KLD. 
 
DELIVERY : 8 - 10 weeks 
 
OFFER VAILDITY: 30 Days 
 
 
 
 

89

326



 16 

PAYMENT TERMS: 
Advance 35% along with PO 
60% on inspection of equipments at our site but prior to dispatch 
5% after three month from delivery or after successful erection 
and commissioning, whichever is earlier. 
Transportation of material extra as actual 
TAXES/GST extra - as applicable 
 
NOTE – PO and payments to be released in favor of “Wock Oliver” 
 
WARRANTY 
 
Wock-Oliver warrants the Purchaser that each system, as delivered to 
Purchaser, shall be free from defective material or workmanship for a period of 
eighteen (18) months from date of delivery or one (1) year from date of 
installation, whichever comes first. All vessels and parts thereof claimed to be 
defective by Purchaser must be returned at the expense of Purchaser to an 
authorized WO, service depot for inspection prior to the allowance of any 
credit or replacement. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from 
accident, neglect, corrosion and misuse. 
The foregoing warranty is the only warranty extended by WO, and is in lieu of 
other warranties, express or implied.  
 
 
For  Wock Oliver  
Dr. Shellay Virk 
MD-Wock Oliver 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

                                               

 

  
   WO -- your partner in providing today's solution for tomorrow's environment 
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